}
.•
j>
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C71.835.00
Issue 2, January, 1963

transmitting level on short loops.
5.00 KEY TELEPHONE UNITS
5.01 Panel-type key telephon~ units equipped
with wire spring relays provide the vari
ous 4-wire features. These units mount in stand
ard equipment cabinets, on apparatus mountings,
and on relay racks (with the use of 67A or 67B
brackets).
ISS 2, SECTION C71.835.00
5.02 Table A lists the units used for 4-wire
service as provided in this arrangement.
5.03 Table B lists the 89-type resistors for use
with the 245A KTU. It also shows the db
loss that each type resistor introduces to the
circuit.
6.00 POWER SUPPLY
This equipment is designed to operate from
a 20- to 26-volt de source. A 101G-type power
plant may be used to furnish power. A 101G
power plant J86731A, List 4 should be provided
when 105-volt 20-cycle ringing is required for
the audible signals. The power supply from an
associated 1A1 key telephone system installation
may be used providing its capacity is adequate.
Power supply arrangements and limitations ap
pear in the section covering station systems power
supply.
TABLE A
KTU
Code
227A
229B
232A
orB
240B
or
244A
241A
242A
243A
245A
KEY TELEPHONE UNITS USED
TO PROVIDE 4-WIRE FEATURES
Circuits Quantity
Common Audible Control Circuit As required*
Auxiliary Relay Unit Used as 4-Wire 1 per station
Line Pickup Relay Circuit per line
Auxiliary Relay Unit Used as 4-Wire
1 per line Line Exclusion Control Circuit
Time-Out and Manual Intercom Cir-
cuit provides flashing, winking,
ringing, and busy-tone signal inter-
As requiredt ruption when equipped with KS-
15900, List 1 electromechanical
interrupter.
Line Transfer Circuit:f: 1 per line
Auxiliary Line Transfer Circuit 1 per line
For TOUCH-
TONE Calling
4-Wire Subscriber Sets 1 per line Line Circuit
For Rotary